Three-way flanged cast iron ball valve
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Component

Body

Flange

Ball

Ball seat

Stem

Sliding washer
Ring

O-ring

Lever

Lever hub
Lever stop RO-STOP
Bolts

Dimensions (mm)

DN

Iroow>»™

Not standardized

EN 1092/2 PN16

Weight (kg)

kg (T)
kg (Y)

Operating torque (Nm)

Nm |

Material

EN GJS 400-15
EN GJL 250

Brass CuZn40Pb2 chrome plated / AlSI 304

Reinforced PTFE

Brass CuZn40Pb2 / AlSI 304
PTFE

Brass CuzZn40Pb2 / AlSI 304
NBR / FKM (Viton®)

Carbon steel, epoxy coated
Brass CuZn40Pb2 galvanized
Brass CuZn40Pb2 galvanized
Galvanized carbon steel

50 65 80 100
50 63 76 95
320 350 390 430
160 175 195 215
195 185 200 220
260 350 350 350
130 140 156 165
167 173 187 198

20 26 34,5 44
19 24,5 32,5 40

125
120
490
245
250
475
185
242

70
66

150
145
570
285
285
475
212
261

104
98

| 20 | 40 | 70 | 100 | 180 | 250

Serie E050 / E080

N.B.: In order to choose the right actuator, we recommend multiplying the operating torque figure by a safety coefficient, K=1.5

RO-STOP

The RO-STOP device ensures extremely easy handling.
B The red square in the drawing indicates the position of the lever stop of the RO-STOP device.
It indicates the allowed connection between the passage ways in that position, as shown in pictures A, B and C.

N.B. When ordering, specify the required position of the connection (position A, B or C).




Three-way flanged cast iron ball valve

Maximum pressure Temperature
Fluids * Mounting Temperature | min °C Max°C
BETWEEN FLANGES END OF LINE confinuous peak
L1 G212 L1 G2,.2

Hazardous gases G1 NO NO

NBR -10 100 100 = 110
Hazardous liquids L1 16 bar 10 bar FKM (Viton®) -10 100 150 B 170

NB: the maximum working pressure decreases while the temperature
All remaining fluids G2, L2 16 bar 10 bar increases; please refer to “pressure/temperature” chart

G1, L1, G2, L2: see chart to side

*: Hazardous gas, liquids (explosive, inflammable, toxic) in accordance with
97/23/CE PED and 67/548/EEC

Pressure/temperature chart

-4 32 68 104 140 176 212 248 284 320 °F
bar psi
25 362
20 290
15 N 217
10 145
6.2 bar
5 0b 3.6 bar A 72
Liquid - steam saturation line (fluid: water) ar 77
! 777
-25 -10 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 150 160 °C
- = )
RANGE NOT SUITABLE FOR STEAM. DO NOT use when temperature and pressure are below the liquid-steam saturation line ( hatched area) A

Head 0SS Fiuid: water (1m H20 = 0,098bar)

H2
10 m H20
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2
1
0,8
0,6
0,5
5 10 20 30 50 100 200 300 500 1000 2000
mc/h
Kv - DN chart
DN 50 | 65 ‘ 80 ‘ 100 ‘ 125‘ 150
Kv | mc/h 9 | 150 | 282 | 420 | 720 | 1320



Versions

| NBR O-ring

E0800

E0500 / EO800

Body: EN GJS 400-15
Ball: Brass CuZn40Pb2
Stem: Brass CuZn40Pb?2
O-ring: NBR

Temp: -10 +100°C

Coating: RAL 5002 colour

E0501 / E0801

Body: EN GJS 400-15
Ball: AISI 304

Stem: AISI 304
O-ring: NBR

Temp: -10 +100°C

E0810

E0O510 / EO810

Body: EN GJS 400-15
Ball: Brass CuZn40Pb2
Stem: Brass CuZn40Pb?2
O-ring: FKM

Temp: -10 +150°C

Coating: RAL 5002 colour

EO511/ EO811

Body: EN GJS 400-15
Ball: AISI 304

Stem: AISI 304
O-ring: FKM

Temp: -10 +150°C

>k Most suitable for district heating = for water up to 150 °C



Three-way flanged cast iron ball valve

Accessories
. Lever with extension for thermal insulation
| L DN 50 | 65-80-100 | 125-150
X 50 50 50
L 260 350 475
IS
. Kit ISO 5211 flange for mounting of actuators
T—YW X E DN 50-65 | 80-100 | 125-150
1505211 IS0 5211| FO7/F10 | FO7/F10 F12
6* SxE 17x16 22 x 21 27x26
o o w 120 140 160
2 | o= X 60 80 80
1 2
4 \ﬁ Y 95 100 120
3 b " 1)Br§cket
@] o @] O 2) Joint
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Instructions and Recommendations

The information provided here is delivered with each product, and contains “Instructions for use and maintenance”.

STORING
-Keep inadry and closed place.
- While stored, the valve must be fully open to avoid damages to the seats.

MAINTENANCE

- It is recommended that the rubber O-rings be replaced at least every 24 months, and the PTFE seats, at least every 48
months. The period of replacement depends on the use of the valve.

- Clean the surface of the valve periodically, in order to prevent accumulation of dust.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Before carrying out maintenance or dismantling the valve, be sure that the pipes, valves and liquids have cooled down,
that the pressure has decreased and that the lines and pipes have been drained in case of toxic, corrosive, inflammalble
and caustic liquids.

Temperatures above 50°C and below 0°C might cause damage to people.

WARNING ABOUT PROPER USF

The three-way ball valve Series 05 is a TRANS-FLOW valve with floating ball; when moving, all three ports of the valve
are temporarily open, and as a result, the flow switches from one port to the other progressively. These features mean
that, for proper use, the pressure acts against the seat of the closed port, and NOT FROM THE CLOSED PORT SIDE (see 1).In
this case, leakage and ball seat damage may occur.
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INSTALLATION

- Handle with care.

- The valve must be installed in the ON or OFF position.

- Place the valve between the flanges of the pipe and install the seal between the pipe and valve flanges. Check the
correct position of the seals.

- Do not use bolts of the counter flanges to bring the piping close to the valve. The bolts must be cross tightened.

- Do not weld the flanges to the piping after installing the valve.

- Water hammers might cause damage and ruptures. Inclinations, torsions and misalignments of the piping may subject the
installed valve to excessive stresses. It is recommended that elastic joints be used in order to reduce such effects as much
as possible.

- While heating from room temperature to the high operating temperature, the liquid located between the body and ball
(valve open), or located in the bore of the ball (valve closed) tends to expand and may damage the ball and the seats;
it is recommended that the valve be opened and closed at intermediate temperatures during the heating process (for
example at 40°C /60°C/...) Special valves with drain plugs are available for this application. At sub-zero temperatures,
the liquid between the body and ball may freeze, causing ireparable damage. If the valve is exposed to such conditions,
insulation of the valve is recommended.

- It is recommended that the ball valves be operated periodically, to prevent the build-up of materials on the ball and on
the seats.





